1. Conference Agenda

Documents:
CA9.20.16.PDF

2. Public Meeting Agenda

Documents:
PM9.20.16.PDF

3. Resolution(S)

3.1 213-16
Documents:
213-16 AUTHORIZING EMPLOYEE ADVISORY SERVICES 2017.PDF
213-16 EXHIBIT - EMPLOYEE ADVISORY SERVICES 2017.PDF
3.1, 214-16
Documents:
214-16 AUTHORIZING STATE CONTRACT FOR COMPUTER TABLETS-FIRE
DEPT..PDF
3.1 215-16
Documents:
215-16 TAX COURT RESOLUTION 9.20.16.PDF
215-16 ATTACHMENT-TAX COURT RESOLUTION 9.20.16.PDF
3.1V. 216-16
Documents:
216-16 RAFFLE LICENSES 9.20.16.PDF
3.V. 217-16
Documents:

217-16 CHANGE ORD. NO. 1.PDF

4. Ordinance(S) On First Reading
4.1, 2492-16

Documents:

2492-16 BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING 2475 -16 ORDINANCE
2495218V1.PDF



4.11. 2493-16

Documents:

2493-16 AMENDING C7 TRAFFIC-LOWELL AVE. BEHIND GREGORY
SCHOOL 9.20.16.PDF


http://westorange.org/580562a1-7409-4e24-bc4d-244ed203b8c3

CONFERENCE MEETING

AGENDA
Council Chambers — 66 Main Street, West Orange, NJ

September 20, 2016

This is to inform the general public that this meeting is being held in compliance with Section 5
of the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, Public Law 1975. A notice of this meeting was
mailed to the Star Ledger and the West Orange Chronicle on October 14, 2015. A notice of this
meeting was also posted on the Bulletin Board in the Municipal Building, West Orange and filed
in the office of the Municipal Clerk of the Township of West Orange on October 14, 2015.

Roll Call = Councilwoman Casalino, Councilman Guarino, Councilman Krakoviak,
Councilwoman McCartney, Council President Cirilo (Mayor Parisi)

6:30 P.M

e Presentation: Dana Rone, Essex County Register of Deeds & Mortgages

Council Liaison Announcements

7:00 P.M.

e Public Meeting

Agenda is subject to change.



PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA
Township of West Orange
66 Main Street — 7:00 p.m.

Tuesday, September 20, 2016

This is to inform the general public that this meeting is being held in compliance with Section 5 of the Open
Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, Public Law 1975. A notice of this meeting was emailed to the Star Ledger
and the West Orange Chronicle on October 14, 2015. A notice of this meeting was also posted on the Bulletin
Board in the Municipal Building, West Orange and filed in the office of the Municipal Clerk of the Township

of West Orange on October 14, 2015.

Statement of Decorum
In all matters not provided for in subsection 3-15.1 and except upon consent of the

Council President, each person addressing the Council pursuant to this subsection shall be required to limit

his or her remarks to five (5) minutes, and shall at no time engage in any personally offensive or abusive

remarks. The chair shall call any speaker to order who violates any provision of this rule.
(1972 Code § 3-15.2)

Roll Call — Councilwoman Casalino, Councilman Guarino, Councilman Krakoviak,
Councilwoman McCartney, Council President Cirilo (Mayor Parisi)

1.

N

I

ol

o

Pledge of Allegiance
Public Comment

*Consent Agenda

. *Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting — Public Minutes September 6, 2016

. *Report of Township Officers-None

*Reading of Petitions and Communications and Bids - None
*Bills
*Resolutions

213-16 Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Agreement with the New Jersey Civil Service
Commission for the Operation of an Employee Assistance Program (Legal-Moon)
This program would be on a per employee basis of $10 per employee.

214-16 Resolution Authorizing an Award of Contract to Pascack Data Services, 200 Central Ave.,
Suite 100, Hawthorne, New Jersey 07506 as an Authorized Distributor Under the Dell
NASPA New Jersey Contract, Vendor Code #95AHB, Master Agreement #MNWNC-108,
State of New Jersey addendum A89967 (DeSantis)

The Township desires to authorize the purchase of fourteen (14) Dell Latitude Rugged Tablets
with mounts and docks at a total cost of $58,281.54 for use by the Fire Department.

215-16 Resolution Authorizing the Collector of Taxes to Rebate Payment to the Listed Taxpayer
Pursuant to Final Judgment by the Tax Court of New Jersey (Gagliardo)

216-16 Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Raffle Licenses (Clerk)



e. 217-16 Resolution Authorizing Change Order No. 1 for the Contract Street Improvements 2016
with Reggio Construction, Inc., 1575 West Street, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07025 in the
Amount of $75,000 Representing a 2.23 Percent Increase in the Original Contract Amount to
Mill and Repave “Old” Pleasant VValley Way from Dawes Avenue to Just North of Lincoln
Avenue (Lepore)

9. Ordinances on Second and Final Reading-None
10. Ordinances on First Reading

a. 2492-16 Bond Ordinance Amending Bond Ordinance Number 2475-16 Finally Adopted by the
Township Council of the Township of West Orange on February 9, 2016 (Draikewicz)

b. 2493-16 An Ordinance Amending and Supplementing Chapter 7, Traffic, Subsection 7-14.3, Parking
Time Limited on Certain Streets During Certain Hours of Certain Days, 7-26.1, Bus Stops (at Various
School Locations) and Subsection 7-14.9, Parking Prohibited Adjacent to Schools of the Revised
General Ordinances of the Township of West Orange (Lepore)

11. ABC Hearing-None

12. Adjournment

The Council President may at his/her discretion modify with consent the order of business at any

meeting of the Council if he/she deems it necessary and appropriate.
(1972 Code § 3-8; Ord. No. 726-84; Ord. No. 1157-93; Ord. No. 2128-07 § II)

Agenda is subject to change.



213-16
September 20, 2016
RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, the Township of West Orange (the “Township”) has established an
Employee Assistance Program (“EAP”) through the State of New Jersey, Civil Service
Commission, Employee Advisory Service (“‘EAS”); and
WHEREAS, the Township wishes to continue the EAP for the 2017 Fiscal Year, which
begins on July 1, 2016 and concludes on June 30, 2017, for the purpose of providing Township
employees with counseling services to enhance morale and performance (“EAS Services”); and
WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission offers EAS Services on a “per employee”
basis, whereby the Township would be charged $10 per Township employee, or on a “per
session” basis, whereby the Township would be charged $125 per session for any sessions with
Township employees lasting more than 20 minutes, and $250 per session for all other
workshops or emergency response services; and
WHEREAS, the Township has determined, based upon past rates of participation by
Township employees, that obtaining the EAS Services on a “per session” basis would be the
more cost-efficient option;
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Township Council authorizes the
Mayor to execute an agreement with the EAS (annexed hereto as Exhibit “A”) to provide EAS
Services for the 2017 Fiscal Year on a “per session” basis, whereby the Township will be
charged $125. per session who participates in the program; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution and supporting

documentation remain on file with the Municipal Clerk for inspection by the public.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C. Victor Cirilo
Municipal Clerk Council President

Adopted: September 20, 2016

4822-6812-8824,v. 1



111111

=xXhibit “A”



-

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Employee Advisory Service
Sl LR TRENT%% ]134?01%% 0320 i b
Governor , > Chair/Chief Executive Officer
R Gudags Phone (866)327-9133 ~ Fax (609)633-8584

L2 Gowsrnor

NJ Employee Advisory Service Agreement
DepartmenUAgehcy: Township of West Orange
Agency Contact Name: John K, Sayers
Phom? Number: 973-325-4050 Email: admin@westorange.org
Secondary Contact Name:  Bonnie L. Leskanic
Phone Number: 973-325-4050 Email: bleskanic@westorange.org
Term of Contract: 7/ 1 /2016 to 6/30/2017 Number of Employees:; 308

Please select fee option

Per Employee - based on the total number of employess in your agency, The agency is billed on an annual
hasis at $10.00 per employes.
Includes:
v Unlimited individual and supervisory sessions
v" Unlimited management/ Human Resource consultations

All werkshops or emergency response services are billed at $250.00 per initial session,

){( Per Sesslon — based on fee-for-service. Agencies will be bllled $125.00 for each person-to-person or telephone
contact lasting more than 20 minutes.

Ali workshops or emergency response services are billed at $250.00 per initial sesslon,

Upon signature, this Agency agrees to the selected fee optlon above, Payment for Per Employee contracts will be
submitted upon receipt of this signed contract.

Agency Signature Date

Shelby Pettis, Manager Date
Employee Advisory Setvice, Civil Service Commilssion




214-16
September 20, 2016

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF DELL LATITUDE RUGGED
TABLETS THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT #A89967

WHEREAS, the Township of West Orange Fire Department has the need to
purchase computer equipment that will be used in all the Fire operational vehicles; and

WHEREAS, this equipment will be essential to all aspects of the public safety
responsibilities including but not limited to communications, dispatch, report writing,
inspections and EMS billing; and

WHEREAS, Township of West Orange as a Local Government Unit, may
without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under any contract for such
goods or services entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and
Property in the Department of the Treasury pursuant to the provision of N.J.S.A. 40A:
11-12; and

WHEREAS, the State Division of Purchase and Property has awarded a contract
to: Pascack Data Services, 200 Central Ave., Suite 100, Hawthorne, New Jersey 07506 as
an authorized distributor under the Dell NASPA New Jersey Contract, Vendor Code
#95AHB, Master Agreement #MNWNC-108, State of New Jersey addendum A89967;
and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Orange desires to authorize the purchase of
Fourteen (14) Dell Latitude Rugged Tablets with mounts and docks at a total cost of

$58,281.54.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal Council of the Township
of West Orange hereby authorizes the Purchasing Agent, on behalf of the Township to
issue and execute a purchase order in the amount of $58,281.54 to Pascack Data Services

with funds certified available by the Chief Finance Officer.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C. Victor Cirilo, Council
President
Municipal Clerk

Adopted: September 20, 2016

I hereby certify funds are available from account:

Fire MDT Computer Upgrade
03-2475-16-0030-020 $58,281.54

John O. Gross, Chief Finance Officer



215-16
September 20, 2016

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COLLECTOR OF TAXES
TO REBATE PAYMENT TO THE LISTED TAXPAYER
PURSUANT TO FINAL JUDGMENT BY THE
TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, final judgment on tax appeals has been rendered by the Tax Court of New Jersey
on the petitions of the taxpayers listed on the attached schedule reducing the assessment for the
years stated;

WHEREAS, such judgment by merit of N.J.S.A. 54:3-27.2 shall be conclusive and binding upon
the municipal assessor and taxing district;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the West Orange Township Council that the
Collector of Taxes and Treasurer of West Orange, be and they are hereby authorized, empowered
and directed to cause to be paid or applied to the said taxpayers the sums in full and final
satisfaction to tax rebates due:

LIST ATTACHED

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C. Victor Cirilo, Council President
Municipal Clerk

Adopted: September 20, 2016

I hereby certify funds are available from:

Account No. /Amount

John Gross, Chief Financial Officer



TAX COURT JUDGMENTS

215-16
TAX
YEAR DATE BLOCK| LOT |QUAL|] OLD VALUE NEW VALUE DIFFERENCE TX RATE REFUND AMOUNT

2012 8/12/2016 83 5 520000 345500 174500 0.03544 $6,184.28
2013 8/12/2016 83 5 520000 345500 174500 0.03648 $6,365.76
2014 8/12/2016 83 5 724600 550000 174600 0.03742 $6,533.53
2015 8/12/2016 83 5 724600 550000 174600 0.03817 $6,664.48
2013 8/12/2016| 176.03 14 1659000 1325000 334000 0.03648 $12,184.32
2015 8/5/2016] 459.05 41 335000 325000 10000 0.03817 $381.70

TOTAL $38,314.07




216-16
September 20, 2016

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the following charitable organization(s) have applied for a
Raffle License which raffle is to be conducted within the Township of West
Orange,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Orange, that the Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized to issue a
license to conduct a raffle by the following organization (s) at the place (s) and
time(s) set opposite their respective name(s):

Organization Date of Event Place RL No.
West Orange High School October 8, 2016 51 Conforti Avenue 7333

Music Boosters
On Premise 50/50

St Peters Prep Parents Assn November 13,2016 481 Eagle Rock Avenue 7334
On Premise 50/50

St Peters Prep Parents Assn November 13,2016 481 Eagle Rock Avenue 7335
Off Premise 50/50

St Peters Prep Parents Assn November 13,2016 481 Eagle Rock Avenue 7336
Tricky Tray

Friends of West Orange October 1 & 2,2016 46 Mt. Pleasant Avenue 7337

Public Library Inc.
On Premise 50/50

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C., Municipal Clerk Victor Cirilo, Council President

Adopted: September 20, 2016







217-16
September 20, 2016

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Township Council be Resolution No. 89-16 dated March 22, 2016 awarded the
contract Street Improvements 2016 in the amount of $3,355,203.44 to Reggio Construction, Inc., 1575
West Street, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024; and

WHEREAS, this contract included improvements to 25 street totaling about 4.51 miles in length;
and

WHEREAS, one of the 25 streets included Dawes Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Dawes Avenue is accessed from “Old” Pleasant Valley Way which is a former Essex
County roadway that was relocated during the construction of Interstate Route 280 in the late 1960’s
and early 1970’s; and

WHEREAS, Old Pleasant Valley Way is used to access local Municipal streets as well as several
homes which front it; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer advised the Township Council of the need to improve “Old”
Pleasant Valley Way from Dawes Avenue to just north of Lincoln Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer recommends Change Order No. 1 be approved with Reggio
Construction Inc. to improve “Old” Pleasant Valley Way and take advantage of the economies of scale
that will accrue while improving this street in conjunction with the improvement of Dawes Avenue
under the 2016 contract prices; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to improve “Old” Pleasant Valley Way which is approximately 750
feet long under Change Order No. 1 to the contract Street Improvements 2016 is $75,000; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 amounts to a 2.23 percent increase in the original project
amount; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds exist for the additional work under Change Order No. 1; and



WHEREAS, the Township Council concurs in the foregoing.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange
that Change Order No. 1 for the contract Street Improvements 2016 with Reggio Construction, Inc., 1575
West Street, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07025 in the amount of $75,000 representing a 2.23 percent increase
in the original contract amount to mill and repave “Old” Pleasant Valley Way from Dawes Avenue to just

north of Lincoln Avenue is hereby approved.

KAREN J. CARNEVALE, MUNICIPAL CLERK VICTOR CIRILO, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

Adopted: September 20, 2016

| hereby certify funds are available from: ACCOUNT NO. 03-2475-16-0060-010
$75,000, 2016 STREET RESURFACING

JOHN GROSS, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



2492-16

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE
NUMBER 2475-16 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE
TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST
ORANGE, NEW JERSEY ON FEBRUARY 9, 2016

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST
ORANGE, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all the
members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Bond Ordinance of the Township Council of the Township of West
Orange, in the County of Union, New Jersey (the “Township”) entitled “Bond Ordinance
Authorizing Various Capital Improvements In And For The Township Of West Orange, In The
County Of Essex, New Jersey, Appropriating $7,378,635 Therefore And Authorizing The
Issuance Of $7,027,266 Bonds Or Notes To Finance Part Of The Cost Thereof” finally adopted
on February 9, 2016 (the “Ordinance”) is hereby incorporated by reference in its entirety.

Section 2. Section 3(a)(ii) of the Ordinance is hereby amended in its entirety and is
amended by inserting Section 3(a)(vi) as follows:

Appropriation Estimated
and Estimated Maximum Amount  Period of
Improvements Cost of Bonds or Notes ~ Usefulness
i) Various sewer improvements, $325,000 $309,523.76 40 Years
including but not limited to
improvements to Old Short Hills Road
Pump Station, elimination of Korvel
Pump Station and upgrade of Pump
Station on 7 Lessing Court, including
all work and materials necessary
therefor and incidental thereto.
vi) Acquisition of Jitney buses. 300,000 285,714.24 5 Years

The Ordinance is further amended by deleting the reference of 14.33 years for the useful life and
substituting in lieu therefor 12.55 years.

Section 3. The capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the
provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolutions in the
form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget
and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 4. This Section 4 constitutes a declaration of official intent under Treasury
Regulation Section 1.150-2. The Township reasonably expects to pay expenditures with respect
to the Improvements prior to the date that the Township incurs debt obligations under this Bond

2495218.1
100181-33129



Ordinance. The Township reasonably expects to reimburse such expenditures with the proceeds
of debt to be incurred by the Township under this Bond Ordinance. The maximum principal
amount of debt expected to be issued for payment of the costs of the Improvements is
$7,027,266.

Section 5. All other provisions of the Ordinance shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. This amendatory bond ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first
publication thereof after final adoption as provided by Local Bond Law.

First Reading: September 20, 2016

Final Reading: October 6, 2016

Robert D. Parisi
Mayor

Victor Cirilo
Council President

Approved as to form and legality
on the basis of the facts set
forth.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.
Municipal Clerk

2495218.1
100181-33129



TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE OF PENDING BOND ORDINANCE

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced
and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the governing body of the Township of West
Orange, State of New Jersey, on September 20, 2016. It will be further considered for final
passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the governing body to be held at the
Township Council at the Municipal Building, 66 Main Street, in said Township on October 6,
2016 at 7 o’clock PM. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such
meeting copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business
hours, at the Clerk’s office for the members of the general public who shall request the same.
The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: Bond Ordinance Amending Bond Ordinance Number 2475-16 Finally Adopted By The
Township Council Of The Township Of West Orange, New Jersey On February 9, 2016
Purpose(s): Amend Bond Ordinance 2475-16 by amending Section 3(a)(ii) in its entirety and by
adding Section 3(a)(vi)

Appropriation Estimated
and Estimated Maximum Amount  Period of
Improvements Cost of Bonds or Notes  Usefulness
i) Various sewer improvements, $325,000 $309,523.76 40 Years

including but not limited to
improvements to Old Short Hills Road
Pump Station, elimination of Korvel
Pump Station and upgrade of Pump
Station on 7 Lessing Court, including
all work and materials necessary
therefor and incidental thereto.

vi) Acquisition of Jitney buses. 300,000 285,714.24 5 Years

The Ordinance is further amended by deleting the reference of 14.33 years for the useful life and
substituting in lieu therefor 12.55 years.

Appropriation: $7,378,635

Bonds/Notes Authorized: $7,027,266

Grants (if any) Appropriated: None

Section 20 Costs: $2,000,000

Useful Life: 12.55 years

Karen Carnevale, R.M.C.
This Notice is published pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-17.

2495218.1
100181-33129



TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOND ORDINANCE STATEMENTS AND SUMMARIES

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally
adopted by the Township of West Orange in the State of New Jersey on October 6, 2016 and the
20 day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of
such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from
the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no
cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk’s office for members of the general public
who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: Bond Ordinance Amending Bond Ordinance Number 2475-16 Finally Adopted By The
Township Council Of The Township Of West Orange, New Jersey On February 9, 2016
Purpose(s): Amend Bond Ordinance 2475-16 by amending Section 3(a)(ii) in its entirety and by
adding Section 3(a)(vi)

Appropriation Estimated
and Estimated Maximum Amount  Period of
Improvements Cost of Bonds or Notes  Usefulness
ii)  Various sewer improvements, $325,000 $309,523.76 40 Years

including but not limited to
improvements to Old Short Hills Road
Pump Station, elimination of Korvel
Pump Station and upgrade of Pump
Station on 7 Lessing Court, including
all work and materials necessary
therefor and incidental thereto.

vi) Acquisition of Jitney buses. 300,000 285,714.24 5 Years

The Ordinance is further amended by deleting the reference of 14.33 years for the useful life and
substituting in lieu therfor 12.55 years

Appropriation: $7,378,635

Bonds/Notes Authorized: $7,027,266

Grants (if any) Appropriated: None

Section 20 Costs: $2,000,000

Useful Life: 12.55 years

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.

2495218.1
100181-33129



Re: TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE
NUMBER 2475-16 FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE
TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST
ORANGE, NEW JERSEY ON FEBRUARY 9, 2016

N/A ___ Certified copy of the Supplemental Debt Statement prepared as of the date of
introduction of the ordinance. This should show filing in the Clerk’s office as well as in
Trenton.

N/A _ Down Payment Certificate.

Certified copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Township Council held
showing introduction of the ordinance.

Affidavit of Publication in local newspaper following introduction of the ordinance.

Certified copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Township Council held
showing public hearing and final adoption of the ordinance.

Affidavit of Publication in local newspaper following final adoption of the ordinance.

Clerk’s Certificate executed no sooner than 21 days following final publication of the
ordinance.

2495218.1
100181-33129



EXTRACT from the minutes of a Public meeting of the Township Council of the
Township of West Orange, in the County of Union, New Jersey held at the Municipal Complex

in the Township of West Orange on September 20, 2016 at 7 o’clock p.m.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

[Attach appropriate minutes hereto]

2495218.1
100181-33129



CERTIFICATE

I, KAREN J. CARNEVALE, Municipal Clerk of the Township of West Orange, in the
County of Union, State of New Jersey, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing annexed extract
from the minutes of a meeting of the governing body of the Township duly called and held on
September 20, 2016 has been compared by me with the original minutes as officially recorded in
my office in the Minute Book of the governing body and is a true, complete and correct copy
thereof and of the whole of the original minutes so far as they relate to the subject matters

referred to in the extract.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.
Municipal Clerk

(SEAL)

2495218.1
100181-33129



EXTRACT from the minutes of a Public meeting of the Township Council of the
Township of West Orange, in the County of Union, New Jersey held at the Municipal Complex

in the Township of West Orange on October 6, 2016 at 7 o’clock p.m.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

[Attach appropriate minutes hereto]

2495218.1
100181-33129



CERTIFICATE

I, KAREN J. CARNEVALE, Municipal Clerk of the Township of West Orange, in the
County of Union, State of New Jersey, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing annexed extract
from the minutes of a meeting of the governing body of the Township duly called and held on
October 6, 2016 has been compared by me with the original minutes as officially recorded in my
office in the Minute Book of the governing body and is a true, complete and correct copy thereof
and of the whole of the original minutes so far as they relate to the subject matters referred to in
the extract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of

the Township this day of , 2016.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.
Municipal Clerk

(SEAL)

2495218.1
100181-33129



CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

I, KAREN J. CARNEVALE, Municipal Clerk of the Township of West Orange, in the
County of Union, State of New Jersey, HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

1. I am the duly appointed Clerk of the Township of West Orange, in the County of
Union, State of New Jersey (herein called the “Local Unit”). In this capacity, | have the
responsibility to maintain the minutes of the meetings of the governing body of the Local Unit
and the records relative to all ordinances and resolutions of the Local Unit. The representations
made herein are based upon the records of the Local Unit.

2. Attached hereto is a true and complete copy of an ordinance passed by the
governing body of the Local Unit on first reading on September 20, 2016 and finally adopted by
the governing body on October 6, 2016, and where necessary approved by the Mayor on October
6, 2016.

3. On September 22, 2016 a copy of the ordinance and a notice that copies of the
ordinance would be made available to the members of the general public of the municipality who
requested copies, up to and including the time of further consideration of the ordinance by the
governing body, was posted in the principal municipal building of the Local Unit at the place
where public notices are customarily posted. Copies of the ordinance were made available to all
who requested them;

4. A certified copy of this ordinance and a copy of the amended capital budget form
has been filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

5. After final passage, the ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto, was duly
published on October 8, 2016. No protest signed by any person against making the improvement

or incurring the indebtedness authorized therein, nor any petition requesting that a referendum

2495218.1
100181-33129



vote be taken on the action proposed in the ordinance has been presented to the governing body
or to me or filed in my office within 20 days after the publication or at any other time after the
final passage thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of

the Township this ___ day of , 2016.

Karen J. Carnevale, R.M.C.
Municipal Clerk

[SEAL]

2495218.1
100181-33129



2493-16
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING
CHAPTER 7, TRAFFIC, SUBSECTION 7-14.3, PARKING TIME LIMITED ON CERTAIN STREETS DURING
CERTAIN HOURS OF CERTAIN DAYS, 7-26.1, BUS STOPS (AT VARIOUS SCHOOL LOCATIONS)
AND SUBSECTION 7-14.9, PARKING PROHIBITED ADJACENT TO SCHOOLS
OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange, in the County of
Essex, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 7-14.3, Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets During Certain Hours
of Certain Days, of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of West Orange is hereby

supplemented and amended as follows (italic type denotes deletion, bold type denotes addition):

Name of Sides Time Hours Days Location
Street Limit
Lowell Avenue East 3 min 8:00a.m. Monday Begininng 35 feet north of the northerly
to through curbline of Walker Road and extending
4:00 p.m. Friday 325 feet northerly.
Lowell Avenue East 3 min 8:00a.m. Monday Beginning 500 feet north of the
To through northerly curbline of Walker Road and
4:00 p.m. Friday extending northerly to a point 65 feet
south of the southerly curbline of
Winding Way.
Section 2. Subsection 7-26.1, Bus Stops (At Various School Locations), of the Revised

General Ordinances of the Township of West Orange is hereby supplemented and amended as follows

(italic type denotes deletion, bold type denotes addition):

Street Hours
3. Along Lowell Avenue, northbound on the easterly side thereof:
a. Between Walker Road and Winding Way beginning 380 feet from the All
Northerly curbline of Walker Road and extending 120 feet northerly
thereof.
Section 3. Subsection 7-14.9, Parking Prohibited Adjacent to Schools, of the Revised

General Ordinances of the Township of West Orange is hereby supplemented and amended as follows:



(italic type denotes deletion, bold type denotes addition):

Name of Street Side Location

Lowell Avenue East Beginning 35 feet north of the northerly
curbline of Walker Road and extending
northerly to a point 65 feet south of the
southerly curbline of Winding Way.

Section 4. If any provisions of this Ordinance or application thereof, under any
circumstances, is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect any other provisions or applications of this
Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision(s) or application(s) and to this end the
provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

Section 5. All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are
hereby repealed.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in

accordance with law.

ROBERT D. PARISI, MAYOR

VICTOR CIRILO, COUNCIL PRESIDENT
Introduced: September 20, 2016

Adopted: October 6, 2016

KAREN J. CARNEVALE, R.M.C., MUNICIPAL CLERK



2493-16
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
With the completion of a School Bus Driveway in front of the Gregory School on Gregory

Avenue, the bus stop for School Buses along Lowell Avenue location behind the School is no longer
needed. The Ordinance eliminates the bus stop on Lowell Avenue. All of the easterly curbline of Lowell
Avenue between Walker Road and Winding Way will be used as a student drop off and pick up area.
This Ordinance rescinds the three (3) minute time limited parking that existed on the easterly curbline of
Lowell Avenue located between Walker Road and Winding Way outside the bus stop area. The new
regulation prohibits parking along the easterly curbline in this block on School Days between the hours
of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. This regulation allows parent and guardians to discharge or pick up students

there. 5



	Sheet1
	OLE_LINK1
	OLE_LINK5
	OLE_LINK11
	OLE_LINK3
	OLE_LINK10
	OLE_LINK13
	OLE_LINK14
	OLE_LINK8
	OLE_LINK6
	OLE_LINK2
	OLE_LINK7



